NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

26 Financial instruments (cont’d)

 b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

  Foreign currency risk (cont’d)
 USD SGD IDR
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Company
2023
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables 11 – –
Cash and bank balances 2 1,701 –

 13 1,701 –

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables – (1,310) (3,150)

Net financial assets/(liabilities) denominated in
  foreign currencies

13

391

(3,150)

2022
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables 5,466 – –
Cash and bank balances 1,675 3,029 –

 7,141 3,029 –

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (260) – –

Net financial assets denominated in foreign
  currencies

6,881

3,029

–

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, IDR, SGD, GBP and
INR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit after tax:

 Group
 increase/(decrease)
 in profit after tax
  2023 2022
  RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2022: 10%) 164 597
- weakened 10% (2022: 10%) (164) (597)

IDR/RM
- strengthened 10% (2022: 10%) 810 1,161
- weakened 10% (2022: 10%) (810) (1,161)

SGD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2022: 10%) 52 278
- weakened 10% (2022: 10%) (52) (278)

GBP/RM
- strengthened 10% (2022: 10%) 16 33
- weakened 10% (2022: 10%) (16) (33)

INR/RM
- strengthened 10% (2022: Nil) (117) –
- weakened 10% (2022: Nil) 117 –

102

SAMURAI 2K AEROSOL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

26 Financial instruments (cont’d)

 b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

  Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

 Company

If the SGD exchange rate against RM strengthened/weakened by 10%, with all other variables held constant, the
Company’s profit after tax will be higher/lower by RM32,000 (2022: RM251,000). If the USD exchange rate against
RM strengthened/weakened by 10%, with all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit after tax will be